ZRIVERVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Superintendent's Report Regular Voting Meeting **Board of School Directors** February 8, 2016

<u>RECOMMENDATIONS</u>:

I. <u>Personnel</u>

A. Addition(s) to the 2015-2016 Substitute List

I recommend approval of the following individual(s) to the 2015-2016 Riverview School District Substitute List pending any clearance and health requirements:

Kristen O'Connor	Elementary	
Jaimie Flaherty	Social Studies	

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote_____

B. Athletic Event Workers

I recommend approval of the following 2015-2016 athletic event workers pending any clearance and health requirements:

Lynn Rogalsky	Boys/Girls Varsity/JV Basketball Timer-Announcer
Craig Betler	Boys/Girls Varsity/JV Basketball Timer-Announcer, Volunteer

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

C. Paraprofessionals

I recommend approval of the following individual as Class III Paraprofessional with a 60 working day probationary period at the compensation rate according to the RSD/RESPA CBA pending clearance and health requirements:

Dawn Steele Effective February 3, 2016

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

D. Unpaid Leave

I recommend approval of unpaid leave for Jaimie Flaherty, Class III Paraprofessional, according to Board Policy 339.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

II. <u>Riverview Softball Booster Club</u>

I recommend approval of the Riverview Softball Booster Club as a Riverview School District Booster Organization, according to RSD Policy 915, pending receipt of any additional certification requirements.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

PAGE 2

III. <u>Booster Budgetary Outlines</u>

I recommend approval of the following budgetary outline(s) for the 2015-2016 school year:

Riverview Softball Booster Club

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

IV. Student Club Budgetary Outlines

I recommend approval of the following Student Club and Organization Budgetary Outline for the 2015-2016 school year:

Musical

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

V. Burrell Group, Inc. and Westmoreland Insurance Services

I recommend a motion to accept, with gratitude, the \$250.00 donation received from the Burrell Group, Inc. and Westmoreland Insurance Services for the Riverview School District Athletic Department.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

VI. <u>Riverview Athletic Association</u>

I recommend a motion to accept, with gratitude, the chair donation at an approximate value of \$2,800.00 from the Riverview Athletic Association.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

VII. <u>Student Trips</u>

I recommend approval of the following Student Trips:

Music Trip, New York, NY, March 13 through March 15, 2016 Key Club District Convention, Penn State, PA, March 11 through March 13, 2016

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote_____

VIII. Aide, Bus and Van Drivers

I recommend approval of the following aide, bus and van drivers with ABC Transit, Inc. for the 2015-2016 school year pending clearance and health requirements:

Calvin Polisano Constantien Evans

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote_____

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

IX. Construction Pay Applications

I recommend approval of the Construction Pay Applications in conjunction with the District Wide Renovation Project of the Riverview School District as follows:

Pennsylvania Roofing Systems \$1,540.79

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

X. Acceptance of Audit Findings

I recommend acceptance of the findings of the Riverview School District Financial Audit for 2014-2015 as prepared by Peter Vancheri from Hosack, Specht, Muetzel & Wood LLP. The audit contains no adverse findings.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

XI. <u>RWAN Services</u>

I recommend a motion to authorize the Riverview School District to enter into the attached Service Order and sign an E-rate Letter of Agency with Allegheny Intermediate Unit 3 at a cost not to exceed \$480.00 per month (\$930.00 per month prior to E-rate discounts) effective July 1, 2016 through June 20, 2021, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Service Order; that the Board authorizes AIU3 to enter into a Master Service Agreement with DQE Communications, and authorizes AIU3 apply for E-Rate funding on behalf of the District for the RWAN services. The Board further authorizes the extension of the Service Order for up to an additional five years in the event that the Allegheny Intermediate Unit in consultation with the District exercises the right to extend the Master Service Agreement with DQE Communications.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

XII. Memorandum of Understanding

I recommend a motion to accept Memorandum of Understanding M1516-001 between the Riverview School District and the Riverview Education Support Professionals Association (RESPA).

Motion_____ Second____ Vote____

XIII. 2016-2017 School Calendar

I recommend approval of the Riverview School District 2016-2017 School Calendar.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

DATES TO REMEMBER

March 7	Study Session/Budget Session	Central Office Conf. Room	7:00 pm
March 14	Regular Voting Meeting	Verner Library	7:00 pm
March 21	Budget Presentation	High School Library	7:00 pm
March 28	Education Committee/Student Life	Central Office Conf. Room	7:00 pm